
 1 

Detailed guidelines for locating your designated bus pickup berth and accessing your gate 
 

Right Bank (berth numbers below 1000) 
Please note! If your berth number is odd, your pick-up berth will also be an odd number. Similarly, 

if your berth number is even, your pick-up berth will also be an even number 
 

Terminal Berth Range 
 

Pick-up 
berth 

InstrucBons Pick-up 
Bme 

SAGMA/Westerlund 
Bulk Terminal/ 

Roefs group etc. 

Odd numbers 
49-55 

353 Proceed to gate 353 for pick up. 
Bus will come to the road 

parallel to the waterside, behind 
the buildings (Zwarteweg) 

19:03 hrs 

High 5 Recycling 
Group/Antwerp 

Bulk Terminal etc. 

Odd numbers 
75-95 

Sports 
field 

 

Take the gate for exit and 
proceed to the pick-up point at 

the Sports Field 
(Oosterweelsteenweg, 66). 

18:58 hrs. 

Wijngaard NaVe Odd numbers 
97 - 111 

Sports 
field 

 

Take the gate for exit and 
proceed to the pick-up point at 

the Sports Field 
(Oosterweelsteenweg, 66). 

18:58 hrs. 

Nova NaVe 0dd numbers 
113 - 117 

Sports 
field 

 

Take the gate for exit and 
proceed to the pick-up point at 

the Sport Field 
(Oosterweelsteenweg, 66). 

18:58 hrs. 

Katoen NaVe Odd numbers 
119 - 123 

Sports 
field 

 

Take the gate for exit and 
proceed to the pick-up point at 

the Sports Field 
(Oosterweelsteenweg, 66). 

18:58 hrs. 

VeemnaVe Odd numbers 
125 - 133 

209 
 

Take the gate for exit and walk to 
berth 209. Wait at the main road 

(Emdenweg), the bus will pick 
you up there. 

18:53 

SOMEX/etc. Even 
Numbers 
100-102 

- No bus available for pick-up as 
the seafarer's club is within 
walking distance or easily 

accessible by public transport 

- 

ZuidnaVe Even 
numbers 
104 – 128 

- No bus available for pick-up as 
the seafarer's club is within 
walking distance or easily 

accessible by public transport 

- 

Euroports storage/ 
Havendok 

Even 
numbers 
146 - 182 

- No bus available for pick-up as 
the seafarers’ club is within 
walking distance or easily 

accessible by public transport 

- 

BNFW Even 
numbers 
184 - 198 

- No bus available for pick-up as 
the seafarers’ club is within 
walking distance or easily 

accessible by public transport 
 
 
 

- 



 2 

Terminal Berth Range 
 

Pick-up 
berth 

Instruc8ons Pick-up 
8me 

Antwerp Bulk 
Terminal (ABT) 

Odd numbers 
201-221 

209 Check-out at the security office. 
Wait at the main road 

(Emdenweg), the bus will pick 
you up there.  

18:53 hrs. 

Belfruco/BNFW Even 
numbers 206-

240 

210 Walk about 10-15 minutes to the 
security office (brown brick 

building with a BNFW sign) and 
check out there. The bus will 

pick you up at a public bus stop 
at the main road (Rostockweg) 

about 30m away from the 
security office. 

18:52 hrs. 

Noord NaVe Odd numbers 
223-255 

225 Check-out at the security office. 
The bus will come to the gate. 

 

18:57 hrs. 

Mac² Odd numbers 
261-271 

253 Check-out at the security office. 
Walk approximately 20m to the 
main road (Blauwe Weg). The 

bus will pick you up there. 
 

18:58 hrs. 

ATPC Odd numbers 
279-311 

303 Check-out at the security office. 
The bus will come to the gate. 

 

19:02 hrs. 

SEA-Tank 300 Even 
numbers 242-

312 

310 Check-out at the security office. 
The bus will come to the gate. 

 

18:46 hrs. 

Sea Invest Even 
numbers 314-

326 

310 
 

Walk to the gate. Call the 
Number of the security office to 

open the gate for you. 
Then walk to the security office 

on the other side of the road 
and check out there. 

Walk 20 minutes along the main 
road (Rostockweg) to the SEA-
Tank 300 terminal (If you are 

unsure into which direcVon to 
go, ask a security guard). The bus 

will pick you up in front of the 
gate of the SEA-Tank terminal. 

18:46 hrs. 

LBC Odd numbers 
271-277 

319 Check-out at the security office. 
Wait for the bus on the other 
side of the road outside the 

Standic security office. 

18:59 hrs. 

Standic Odd numbers 
313-321 

319 Check-out at the security office. 
The bus will come to the gate. 

18:59 hrs. 

Sallaum Even 
numbers 328-

344 
 

330 Wait in front of the ship. The bus 
will come to the ship. 

18:43 hrs. 



 3 

Terminal Berth Range 
 

Pick-up 
berth 

Instruc8ons Pick-up 
8me 

Boortmalt Even 
numbers 346-

352 

350 Follow the exit signs to the 
security office and check out 

there. The bus will come to the 
gate. 

18:42 hrs. 

Katoen NaVe Odd numbers 
345-363 

361/353 Bus will come to the road 
parallel to the waterside, behind 

the buildings (Zwarteweg) 

19:05/19:03 
hrs. 

Exxonmobil Odd numbers 
379-385 

403 Bus will come to Gate EDR (403, 
Dry Dock) on Industrieweg 

(approximately 300 meters from 
your gate). 

19:10 hrs. 

Vopak Terminal 
EuroTank 

Odd numbers 
387-399 

 
403 

Bus will come to Gate EDR (403, 
Dry Dock) on Industrieweg 

(approximately 300 meters from 
your gate). 

19:10 hrs. 

Ship Repair/Dry 
Dock/EDR 

401-DDM5 403 Bus will come to main Gate EDR 
on Industrieweg. 

19:10 hrs. 

Sea Tank Odd numbers 
405-415 

403 Pick-up from Gate EDR (403, Dry 
Dock) on Industrieweg 

(approximately 800 meters from 
your gate). 

19:10 hrs. 

Exxonmobil Odd numbers 
417-447 

403 Contact the terminal for dispatch 
to your gate. From the gate walk 
about 800 meters to Gate EDR 

(403, Dry Dock) on Industrieweg. 

19:10 hrs. 

ATO Even 
numbers 400-

408 

408 Call the escort service. It will 
bring you to the security office. 
Check out there. The bus will 

come to the gate. 

18:41 hrs. 

PSA BreakBulk (1)  
 

Even 
numbers 410-

414 

408 Walk to the security office and 
check out. Wait at the parking 

lot in front of the security office, 
the bus will pick you up there. 

18:41 hrs. 

Nova NaVe Even 
numbers 416-

430 

416 Check-out at the security office. 
Wait at the side of the main road 
(Wilmarsstraat), the bus will pick 

you up there. 

18:38 hrs. 

Total Olefins Odd numbers 
449-457 

457 Pick-up from the bus halt on 
main road, Scheldelaan. 

19:13 hrs. 

ZuidnaVe Breakbulk Even 
numbers 
464 - 484 

468 The pick-up berth is outside your 
gate. 

18:36 hrs. 

Total Raffinaderij 
Marshalldok 

Odd numbers 
459 - 491 

483 The bus will come to your gate 19:18 hrs. 

PSA Breakbulk (2) Even 
Numbers 
486 – 504 

 
 

500 The pick-up berth is outside your 
gate. 

18:34 hrs. 



 4 

Terminal Berth Range 
 

Pick-up 
berth 

Instruc8ons Pick-up 
8me 

Vopak ACS Odd numbers 
499-503 

503 From your gate walk 
approximately 200 meters to the 
parking area on the main road, 

Scheldelaan 

18:15 hrs. 

Lanxess/LBC-
CEPSA/COVESTRO 

Odd numbers 
505-541 

503 Proceed to your gate with your 
original passport for scanning to 
reenter the facility. Photocopies 

are not accepted. From your 
gate walk approximately 300 
meters to the parking area on 
the main road, Scheldelaan. 

18:15 hrs. 

SEA-Tank 500 Even 
numbers 508-

514 

510 Check- out at the security office. 
The bus will come to roundabout 

in front of the gate. 

18:32 hrs. 

Euroports 516-526 526 Check out at the security office. 
Walk about 500m to the Vre 

shop Donckers. The bus will stop 
at the public bus stop in front of 

the Vre shop. 

18:30 hrs. 

ADVARIO 
Stolthhaven 

Odd numbers 
613-629 

621 Bus pick-up inside the terminal 
Berth 629;627,625: walk to 

corner berth 625 
Berth 613-623: pick up at street 

beside your vessel 

18:15 hrs. 

VESTA Odd numbers 
641, 643 

641 Walk to gate (700 meters) and 
check out with original 

document. Walk to main street 
(600 meters) Scheldelaan 

18:15 hrs. 

INOVYN Odd numbers 
647, 649 

641 Arrive at the gate and check out 
with an original document, then 

turn lej on Scheldelaan and 
walk to Vesta berth 641. (takes 

30 minutes)  

18:15 hrs. 

SEA-Tank Even 
numbers 612-

716 

700B Walk towards SEA-Tank terminal 
gate (700B) with your original 
passport for idenVficaVon to 

reenter the facility. Bus pick-up 
and drop-off is outside the gate 

at the parking area. 

18:15 hrs. 

BASF Odd numbers 
709-769 

713 Call gate 6 operator for shulle 
from ship to gate: +32 3561 22 
99. Check out with an original 

document. Bus outside gate 6 to 
club 

 
 
 
 
 

18:15 hrs. 



 5 

Terminal Berth Range 
 

Pick-up 
berth 

Instruc8ons Pick-up 
8me 

Antwerp Container 
Terminal 

Even 
numbers 718-

738 

730 Contact terminal security office 
and take their shulle service to 

reach the gate. Bring along 
passport for idenVficaVon to 

reenter the facility. Bus pick-up 
and drop-off is outside the gate 

by the main road. 

18:15 hrs. 

Katoen NaVe Even 
numbers 740-

748 

736 Walk towards the main gate with 
your original passport for 

idenVficaVon to reenter the 
facility. Bus pick-up and drop-off 
is outside the gate by the main 

road. 

18:15 hrs. 

Antwerp Bulk 
Terminal 

Even 
numbers 750-

772 

750 Walk towards the main gate with 
your original passport for 

idenVficaVon to reenter the 
facility. Bus pick-up and drop-off 
is outside the gate by the main 

road. 

18:15 hrs. 

PSA Europa Odd numbers 
853-869 

863 Your agent needs to contact the 
security office to arrange a 
shulle to the security gate. 

Check out then walk across the 
parking lot to the main road 

(Oudedijkweg), the bus will pick 
you up there. 

18:15 hrs. 

PSA Nordzee Odd numbers 
901-915 

913 Contact the security office and 
arrange a shulle to the security 
gate. The bus will pick you up in 

front of the gate. 
!For this terminal you need your 
original passport to check out! 

18:15 hrs. 

 
 
 

Return from the Seafarers' Center at 23:00 hrs.! 
 

See below for information about berth numbers above 1000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 6 

Left Bank (berth numbers above 1000) 
 

 
ITC Rubis Terminal 1660 - 1670. Bus will come to Main Gate @ 18.30 hrs. 

Antwerp Euro Terminal 1333 - 1351.  
Weekdays: 

• Pick-up: Take the terminal shuttle to the main gate, then board the seaman’s club 
bus. 

• Return: The seaman’s club bus drives directly to the ship. 
Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays: 

• Pick-up & Return: The seaman’s club bus drives directly to the ship (no terminal 
shuttle). 
Vopak Terminal 1311 - 1313. Bus will come to Car Park outside Main Gate @ 
18.40 hrs. 

ICO Roro Terminal 1235 - 1309. Bus will come to ship @ 18.44 hrs. 

Katoen NaVe 1225 - 1231. Bus will come to Gate France @ 18.50 hrs. 

Euroports 1205 - 1223. Bus comes to road outside Main Gate (1213) @ 18.55 hrs. 

 

Antwerp Gas Terminal 1191 - 1195. Bus will come to Main Gate @ 19.00 hrs. 

Belgian Scrap Terminal 1199 - 1203. Bus will come to Main Gate @ 19.02 hrs. 

ADPO 1111 - 1131. Bus will come near the ship @ 19.10 hrs. Wait at the parking 

spaces nearby your jeres.  

Deurganck Dock Terminal 1700 - 1712 OR 1714-1718 OR 1732 - 1742. Bus will 

come to Main Gate @ 18.15 hrs. 

 
Return from the Seafarers' Centre at 23:00 hrs.! 

 

Wishing you a safe journey and an enjoyable experience at the Seafarers' Center. 

Seafarers’ Centre Antwerp 

 
Antwerp Seafarers' Welfare 

Noorderlaan 100, B-2030 Antwerp 
Open every day 19.00 to 23.00 hrs. 

facebook.com/antwerpseafarerswelfare 
                             instagram: antwerpseafarerswelfare 


